This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/026990-2024

Contract

Provision of Community Support and Accommodation

NHS South West London Integrated Care Board

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-026990

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-049357

Published 23 August 2024, 10:41am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS South West London Integrated Care Board

120 The Broadway, Wimbledon

London

SW19 1RH

Contact

Simon Robison on behalf of NHS South West London ICB

Email

hub.psrrepresentation@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKI - London

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.southwestlondon.icb.nhs.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Provision of Community Support and Accommodation

Reference number

C255194

II.1.2) Main CPV code

• 85323000 - Community health services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Contract for the provision of support and accommodation to an individual with complex needs stemming from mental health and neurodiverse diagnoses.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £1,413,261

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

• UKI - London

Main site or place of performance

Merton

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Specialist support to a young person with an unusual clinical presentation stemming from mental ill health and neurodiversity. Single berth accommodaiton due to service user's needs. Four to one support provided by specialist support staff, working to restrictions (Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS)) authorised by the Court of Protection. Codelivery of therapeutic inputs alongside specialists from community mental health services

This notice is confirmation of an award having been made due to an urgent circumstance.

The lifetime value of the contract is - £1,413,261

The contract is expected to run from 12 August 2024 to 11 August 2025

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: To address immediate risks to safety and quality of care /

Weighting: 100

Price - Weighting: 0

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed below

• Extreme urgency brought about by events unforeseeable for the contracting authority

Explanation:

Contract for the provision of support and accommodation to an individual with complex needs stemming from mental health and neurodiverse diagnoses, any delay of award would pose a risk to patient safety. It is necessary that the individual is the sole occupant of the accommodation, and is provided with a dedicated support team, because their conditions mean it is inappropriate for them to be in shared accommodation. For the safety of the individual, and those around them, it is necessary that they are supported in the ratio of four to one, by support staff who have received training in the support of individuals with severe and complex obsessive compulsive disorder, and autistic spectrum disorder.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

12 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Bleep 360 Care Limited

WeWork, 30 Churchill Place, Canary Wharf

London

E14 5RE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

• UKI - London

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £1,413,261

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,413,261

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

This contract has been awarded under the urgent circumstances provision of the Provider Selection Regime (PSR). This contract has been awarded under the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations 2023. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 do not apply to this award.

Contract for the provision of support and accommodation to an individual with complex needs stemming from mental health and neurodiverse diagnoses, any delay of award would pose a risk to patient safety. It is necessary that the individual is the sole occupant of the accommodation, and is provided with a dedicated support team, because their conditions mean it is inappropriate for them to be in shared accommodation. For the safety of the individual, and those around them, it is necessary that they are supported in the ratio of four to one, by support staff who have received training in the support of individuals with severe and complex obsessive compulsive disorder, and autistic spectrum disorder.

Award Decision makers: NHS South West London Integrated Care Board

No declared conflicts or potential conflicts of interests declared by individuals making the decision.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

NHS South West London Integrated Care Board

120 The Broadway, Wimbledon

London

SW19 1RH

Country

United Kingdom